Total dividends in respect of 2005 are:
 Per share  Total
 2005  2005
 pence  £m
Interim paid 31 October 2005 2.13  4.7
Proposed final payable 28 April 2006 4.27  9.3
 6.40  14.0

24.  Transactions with related parties

Other than the acquisition of FractureCode, Filtrona has not entered into any material transactions with related parties.
Furthermore, throughout 2005, no Director had a personal interest in any significant transaction of Filtrona.

25.  Reconciliation to UK GAAP

As stated in the accounting policies, these financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS.  Apart from in the
Listing Particulars dated 17 May 2005, Filtrona has never had to prepare consolidated financial statements under UK
GAAP.  However, reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheets at 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2004 and the
consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004 that would have been presented under UK GAAP
is given below for information purposes.

Consolidated balance sheet

 At 31 Dec 2004 At 1 Jan 2004

Note

UK
GAAP

Effect
of IFRS IFRS

UK
GAAP

Effect
of IFRS IFRS

  £m £m £m £m £m £m
Assets
Property, plant and equipment  152.5 - 152.5 143.2 - 143.2
Intangible assets a 51.8 5.8 57.6 37.1 - 37.1
Deferred tax assets c - 0.2 0.2 - 0.3 0.3
Total non-current assets  204.3 6.0 210.3 180.3 0.3 180.6

Inventories  53.3 - 53.3 47.4 - 47.4
Income tax receivable  0.5 - 0.5 0.6 - 0.6
Trade and other receivables  78.0 - 78.0 68.2 - 68.2
Cash and cash equivalents  31.3 - 31.3 25.0 - 25.0
Total current assets  163.1 - 163.1 141.2 - 141.2
Total assets  367.4 6.0 373.4 321.5 0.3 321.8

Equity
Issued capital  274.1 - 274.1 274.1 - 274.1
Other reserve  (132.8) - (132.8) (132.8) - (132.8)
Revaluation reserve i - - - 1.3 (1.3) -
Translation reserve i - (1.6) (1.6) - - -
Retained earnings i (49.1) 20.4 (28.7) (54.9) 17.2 (37.7)
Attributable to equity holders of
Filtrona

92.2 18.8 111.0 87.7 15.9 103.6

Minority interests d 3.7 0.2 3.9 2.8 0.2 3.0
Total equity  95.9 19.0 114.9 90.5 16.1 106.6

Liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings  148.6 - 148.6 117.5 - 117.5
Retirement benefit obligations. b 19.6 (19.6) - 17.5 (17.5) -
Other payables  3.1 - 3.1 2.7 - 2.7
Provisions e 5.6 (1.9) 3.7 4.0 (1.3) 2.7
Deferred tax liabilities c 11.8 6.8 18.6 12.6 1.9 14.5
Total non-current liabilities  188.7 (14.7) 174.0 154.3 (16.9) 137.4

Bank overdrafts  1.6 - 1.6 2.5 - 2.5
Interest bearing loans and borrowings  1.1 - 1.1 0.9 - 0.9
Income tax payable  11.3 - 11.3 9.6 - 9.6
Trade and other payables d 68.8 (0.2) 68.6 63.7 (0.2) 63.5
Provisions e - 1.9 1.9 - 1.3 1.3
Total current liabilities  82.8 1.7 84.5 76.7 1.1 77.8
Total liabilities  271.5 (13.0) 258.5 231.0 (15.8) 215.2
Total equity and liabilities  367.4 6.0 373.4 321.5 0.3 321.8

25. Reconciliation to UK GAAP (continued)

Consolidated income statement
For the year ended 31 December 2004

  2004

Note
UK

GAAP
Effect of

IFRS

IFRS
  £m £m £m

Revenue
Existing businesses  470.4 - 470.4
Acquisitions  7.1 - 7.1
Total revenue  477.5 - 477.5

Operating profit before intangible amortisation
Existing businesses f 51.9 (6.1) 45.8
Acquisitions  2.3 - 2.3
Total operating profit before intangible amortisation.  54.2 (6.1) 48.1
Intangible amortisation a (3.0) 2.5 (0.5)
Operating profit   51.2 (3.6) 47.6
Finance income g 8.1 (7.2) 0.9
Finance expense g (9.9) 7.1 (2.8)
Profit before tax  49.4 (3.7) 45.7
Income tax expense h (15.4) 1.4 (14.0)
Profit for the year  34.0 (2.3) 31.7

Attributable to:
Equity holders of Filtrona  32.8 (2.3) 30.5
Minority interests  1.2 - 1.2
Profit for the year  34.0 (2.3) 31.7

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Short term bank deposits of £1.7m (1 Jan 2004: £2.8m) that are an integral part of Filtrona’s cash management are
reclassified as cash and cash equivalents under IFRS but were classified as financing cash flows under UK GAAP. There
are no other material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and the statement of cash
flows presented under UK GAAP.

Notes

(a) Filtrona has applied IFRS to all business combinations that have occurred since 1 January 2004. Under IFRS Filtrona
separately valued certain other intangible assets acquired from goodwill.  As a result Filtrona recognised £21.1m as